FINDING AID 42

FONDS 42
METHODIST CHURCH (CANADA) MANITOBA CONFERENCE FONDS

Accession Number 1978.160C
Accession Number 1978.168C

Prepared by Ruth Dyck Wilson and lan Mason, 1991
Revised by Amanda Tomé, 2017



Methodist Church (Canada) Manitoba Conference fonds

METHODIST CHURCH (CANADA) MANITOBA CONFERENCE FONDS. — 1883-1929. — 50 cm of
textual records. — 17 unverified microfilm reels : positive and negative.

The Manitoba Conference was established in 1884; it became the Manitoba and North West

Conference by 1890 and the Manitoba Conference again in 1904.

Fonds consists of two series: Records of the Manitoba Conference, 1883-1921; and Records of the

Districts, 1887-1929

Open

SERIES 1: RECORDS OF THE MANITOBA CONFERENCE. — 1895-1921. — 10 cm of textual records. —

8 unverified microfilm reels : positive and negative.

The territory occupied by the Church was divided into Annual Conferences composed of all ministers
within its jurisdiction having been received into full connexion and an equal number of elected laymen.
The Conference became the Manitoba Conference in 1904.

Series includes minutes of Annual Conferences and Ministerial Sessions, 1908, 1916, 1921; records of

the Missionary Committee and Conference Pastoral Address, and unverified microfilm of

other Conference records and of the Winnipeg Ministerial Association.

Acc. Box-File

Reel

MANITOBA (1884-1925)
Manitoba and North West Conference named Manitoba Conference in 1904

78.160C 1-1
1-2
3-5
3-6
1-3

3-7

3-8

AR PRAPRPOWCWONNRERPRRPRPR

aoaoabs~b Db

Title

Manitoba Annual Conference Minutes
--- (Original manuscript)

Conference Minutes. Digest
Conference. Programme.

Conference Missionary Committee. Financial

Statement
Missionary Committee Reports

Conference Pastoral Address

Minutes, v. | (Methodist Church of Canada)
--- V. 2 Methodist Church (Canada)

--Vv.3

--v. 4 (p. 132)

--Vv. 4 (p. 133)

--Vv.5

--- V. 6, missing

--Vv.7

Contingent Fund, Cash Book

Board of Examiners, Minutes

Register of Delegates

Winnipeg Church Extension & City Mission
Association, Minutes

Deaconess Society, Minutes

Laymen's Association, Minutes

Settlement Committee, Minutes

Stationing Committee, Minutes, v. |

--Vv.2

Property Book

Date(s)

1908
1921
1916
1921
1895-1896

1918, 1920,
1923

1913, 1916,
1919
1883-1888
1889-1893
1894-1898
1899-1900
1900-1904
1904-1911

1920-1925
1883-1924
1886-1904
1894-1899
1918-1925

1923-1937
1917-1925
1923-1925

1905-1920

1921-1925



Methodist Church (Canada) Manitoba Conference fonds

Acc.

Box-File

Reel
5

15
15

5

16

Title

Winnipeg Ministerial Association, Minutes

—--v. 1

—--V.2

Missionary Committee, Minutes

Co-operative Committee of the Methodist,
Presbyterian, Congregational Churches, Winnipeg
District, Minutes

--- correspondence

Standing Missionary Committee, Minutes
Woman's Missionary Society, Newspaper clippings
The Theological Institute of the Manitoba and
Northwest Conference, Minutes, Historical Papers

Date(s)

1899-1907
1907-1917
1917-1924
1885-1903
1917-1923

1922
1921-1925
1901-1923



Methodist Church (Canada) Manitoba Conference fonds 4

SERIES 2: RECORDS OF THE DISTRICTS. — 1887-1929. — 40 cm of textual records. — 9 unverified
microfilm reels : positive and negative.

The territory occupied by each Annual Conference was divided into Districts. Each Annual District
meeting consisted of all ministers and probationers for the ministry within its bounds, and an equal
number of lay delegates, elected by the Quarterly Official Meetings, for each minister or probationer in the
active work from each circuit, mission, or station in the District. A Financial District Meeting was held in
each District every year to apportion money to the circuits, to examine the missions and recommend
apportionments, to arrange the claims of children of ministers and to levy the amount to be raised by the
circuits and missions for the Superannuation Fund, and to make arrangements for Missionary and
Educational Meetings.

Series includes minutes of the Annual Meetings/Ministerial Sessions and/or Financial District Meetings,
and other records of the following Districts: Birtle, Brandon, Calgary, Crystal City, Dauphin, Deloraine,
Morden, Neepawa, Port Arthur, Portage La Prairie, Saskatchewan, Swan River, Winnipeg (original);
Carman, Edmonton, Lake Winnipeg, Moosomin, Pembina and Turtle Mountain, Rainy River, Regina,
Roland, Souris, Wesley College, Winnipeg North, Winnipeg South (unverified microfilm).

Unverified microfilm records are also available for the Districts of Birtle, Brandon, Calgary, Crystal City,
Dauphin, Deloraine, Morden, Neepawa, Port Arthur, Portage la Prairie, Saskatchewan, Swan River,
Winnipeg.

See also the Saskatchewan Conference records since some of these records, such as Moosomin and
Regina, are continued there.

Brandon, Souris and Deloraine Districts were part of the Assiniboia and Saskatchewan Districts after
1904 for a number of years but all holdings of these Districts are listed here.

Acc. Box-File Reel Title Date(s)
Birtle District (1887-1925)
78.160C 14 District Minutes 1892
6 Minutes, ministerial session 1889-1891,
1897, 1899,
1904, 1906,
1918-1925
6 --- financial, 1889-1914, 1918-1924
Brandon District (1884-1903; 1911-1925)
78.160C 1-5 District Minutes 1887, 1892
6 Minutes, ministerial sessions, p. 32 1884-1891,
1898-1902
6 --- financial 1882-1888,
1890-1895,
1897
7 --- ministerial sessions, p. 33 1899, 1902-
1906 1911-
1913, 1919-
1924

Calgary District (1889-1903)
Calgary District was incorporated into the Alberta Conference in 1904

1-6 District Minutes 1891
7 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1890, 1892,
1897, 1899

Carman District

7 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1897, 1898,
1907-1923



Methodist Church (Canada) Manitoba Conference fonds

Acc. Box-File Reel Title Date(s)
8 1924-1925
Crystal City District (1889-1925)
1-7 District Minutes 1897
8 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1890-1896,
1899, 1911-
1925
Dauphin District (1899-1925)
1-8 District Minutes 1900-1905
1-9 1907-1909
1-10 1910-1913
1-11 --- (Conference Copy) 1910, 1911,
1913
2-1 1915-1918
2-2 1919-1921
2-3 Missionary Society. District Subscription List 1908-  1908-1929
1912, 1919-1926, 1928-1929
2-4 District Property Record. Property description for 7 1901
sites
8 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1906, 1919,
1920-1924
Deloraine District (1887-1903; 1911-1917)
2-5 District Minutes 1888,1891
8 Minutes, financial 1889-1907
8 --- ministerial sessions 1889
9 1890, 1892,
1897, 1899,
1900, 1902
Edmonton District
9 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1897, 1899
Lake Winnipeqg District
9 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1920, 1922-
1924

Moosomin District
See also Saskatchewan District

78.168C Minutes, financial 1892-1924
78.160C 9 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1897, 1899
Morden District (1887-1894)
78.160C 2-6 District Minutes 1888
9 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1890-1892
Neepawa District (1892-1922)
2-7 District Minutes 1893, 1894,
1896
2-8 1898, 1900,
1901
9 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1897-1914
10 1915-1916,
1919-1923
10 Church Property register 1901-1906
Pembina and Turtle Mountain District
9 Minutes, ministerial sessions 1884-1887
2-9 District Minutes 1909-1912
3-1 1913-1915
3-2 1921-1922

3-3 --- 1923-1925



Methodist Church (Canada) Manitoba Conference fonds

Acc. Box-File

Reel

10

Title
Minutes, ministerial sessions

Portage La Prairie District (1884-1925)

3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7

3-8

Rainy River District

Regina District

78.168C

Roland District
78.160C

10

11

11
11

7
7

11

District Minutes

Conference Minutes. Digest
Conference. Programme
Missionary Committee Reports

Conference Pastoral Address

Minutes, ministerial sessions

Minutes, ministerial sessions

Minutes, financial
--- ministerial sessions

Minutes, financial
--- ministerial sessions (incomplete)

Minutes, ministerial sessions

Saskatchewan District (1884-1896)

3-9

Souris District
78.160C

Swan River District (1906-1922)

3-10
4-1

4-2
4-3
4-4
4-5

Wesley College District

11

13

11

14

District Minutes
Minutes, ministerial sessions

Minutes, ministerial sessions

District Minutes

Minutes, ministerial sessions

Minutes

Winnipeg District (1884-1908; 1923-1925)
Winnipeg District was divided into Winnipeg North and Winnipeg South Districts from 1909 until 1922

4-6

4-7

District Minutes

District Minutes

Date(s)
1898-1901,
1919-1925

1888, 1889,
1892
1916
1921
1918, 1920,
1923
1913, 1916,
1919
1897, 1899,
1899-1903
1882-1893,
1904-1909,
1919-1920,
1922-1925

1918

1885-1900
1884, 1886-
1889, 1891,
1892, 1897-
1898
1901-1924
1887-1925

1918

1889, 1891
1884, 1886-
1889

1903-1906,
1915-1918,
1920-1922,
1923

1907-1910
1911-1913,
1915
1916-1918
1919-1921
1922
1923
1919-1923

1893-1911

1888, 1891,
1892, 1896
1910-1912



Methodist Church (Canada) Manitoba Conference fonds

Acc. Box-File Reel
4-8
13
13

North Winnipeg District
12
13

South Winnipeg District
12

12

Title

Minutes, financial
--- ministerial sessions

Minutes, ministerial sessions
--- financial

Minutes, ministerial sessions

--- financial

Date(s)
1915, 1918
1895-1909
1884-1899,
1903, 1904,
1906, 1924,
1925

1919-1923
1910-1922

1910-1914,
1916-1923
1920-192-



