

FINDING AID 42

FONDS 42 METHODIST CHURCH (CANADA) MANITOBA CONFERENCE FONDS

> Accession Number 1978.160C Accession Number 1978.168C

METHODIST CHURCH (CANADA) MANITOBA CONFERENCE FONDS. – 1883-1929. – 50 cm of textual records. – 17 unverified microfilm reels: positive and negative.

The Manitoba Conference was established in 1884; it became the Manitoba and North West Conference by 1890 and the Manitoba Conference again in 1904.

Fonds consists of two series: Records of the Manitoba Conference, 1883-1921; and Records of the Districts, 1887-1929

Open

<u>SERIES 1: RECORDS OF THE MANITOBA CONFERENCE. – 1895-1921. – 10 cm of textual records. – 8 unverified microfilm reels : positive and negative.</u>

The territory occupied by the Church was divided into Annual Conferences composed of all ministers within its jurisdiction having been received into full connexion and an equal number of elected laymen. The Conference became the Manitoba Conference in 1904.

Series includes minutes of Annual Conferences and Ministerial Sessions, 1908, 1916, 1921; records of the Missionary Committee and Conference Pastoral Address, and unverified microfilm of other Conference records and of the Winnipeg Ministerial Association.

Acc. MANITOB	Box-File 3A (1884-19)	Reel 25)	Title	Date(s)	
Manitoba and North West Conference named Manitoba Conference in 1904					
78.160C	1-1 1-2		Manitoba Annual Conference Minutes (Original manuscript)	1908 1921	
	3-5		Conference Minutes. Digest	1916	
	3-6		Conference. Programme.	1921	
	1-3		Conference Missionary Committee. Financial Statement	1895-1896	
	3-7		Missionary Committee Reports	1918, 1920, 1923	
	3-8		Conference Pastoral Address	1913, 1916, 1919	
		1	Minutes, v. I (Methodist Church of Canada)	1883-1888	
		1	v. 2 Methodist Church (Canada)	1889-1893	
		1	v. 3	1894-1898	
		1	v. 4 (p. 132)	1899-1900	
		2	v. 4 (p. 133)	1900-1904	
		2	v. 5	1904-1911	
		3	v. 6, missing		
		3	v. 7	1920-1925	
		4	Contingent Fund, Cash Book	1883-1924	
		4	Board of Examiners, Minutes	1886-1904	
		4	Register of Delegates	1894-1899	
		4	Winnipeg Church Extension & City Mission Association, Minutes	1918-1925	
		4	Deaconess Society, Minutes	1923-1937	
		4	Laymen's Association, Minutes	1917-1925	
		4	Settlement Committee, Minutes	1923-1925	
		5	Stationing Committee, Minutes, v. I	1905-1920	
		5	v. 2	1921-1925	
		5	Property Book		

Acc.	Box-File	Reel 5 15 15 5 16	Title Winnipeg Ministerial Association, Minutes v. 1 v. 2 Missionary Committee, Minutes Co-operative Committee of the Methodist, Presbyterian, Congregational Churches, Winnipeg District, Minutes	Date(s) 1899-1907 1907-1917 1917-1924 1885-1903 1917-1923
		16	correspondence	1922
		5	Standing Missionary Committee, Minutes	1921-1925
		5	Woman's Missionary Society, Newspaper clippings	1901-1923
		17	The Theological Institute of the Manitoba and Northwest Conference, Minutes, Historical Papers	

<u>SERIES 2: RECORDS OF THE DISTRICTS. – 1887-1929. – 40 cm of textual records. – 9 unverified</u> microfilm reels : positive and negative.

The territory occupied by each Annual Conference was divided into Districts. Each Annual District meeting consisted of all ministers and probationers for the ministry within its bounds, and an equal number of lay delegates, elected by the Quarterly Official Meetings, for each minister or probationer in the active work from each circuit, mission, or station in the District. A Financial District Meeting was held in each District every year to apportion money to the circuits, to examine the missions and recommend apportionments, to arrange the claims of children of ministers and to levy the amount to be raised by the circuits and missions for the Superannuation Fund, and to make arrangements for Missionary and Educational Meetings.

Series includes minutes of the Annual Meetings/Ministerial Sessions and/or Financial District Meetings, and other records of the following Districts: Birtle, Brandon, Calgary, Crystal City, Dauphin, Deloraine, Morden, Neepawa, Port Arthur, Portage La Prairie, Saskatchewan, Swan River, Winnipeg (original); Carman, Edmonton, Lake Winnipeg, Moosomin, Pembina and Turtle Mountain, Rainy River, Regina, Roland, Souris, Wesley College, Winnipeg North, Winnipeg South (unverified microfilm).

Unverified microfilm records are also available for the Districts of Birtle, Brandon, Calgary, Crystal City, Dauphin, Deloraine, Morden, Neepawa, Port Arthur, Portage la Prairie, Saskatchewan, Swan River, Winnipeg.

See also the Saskatchewan Conference records since some of these records, such as Moosomin and Regina, are continued there.

Brandon, Souris and Deloraine Districts were part of the Assiniboia and Saskatchewan Districts after 1904 for a number of years but all holdings of these Districts are listed here.

Acc.	Box-File	Reel	Title	Date(s)		
78.160C	<u>trict</u> (1887-192 1-4	23)	District Minutes	1892		
		6	Minutes, ministerial session	1889-1891, 1897, 1899, 1904, 1906, 1918-1925		
Brandon	District (1884	6 -1903; 19	financial, 1889-1914, 1918-1924 911-1925)			
78.160C	1-5	,	District Minutes	1887, 1892		
		6	Minutes, ministerial sessions, p. 32	1884-1891, 1898-1902		
		6	financial	1882-1888, 1890-1895, 1897		
		7	ministerial sessions, p. 33	1899, 1902- 1906 1911- 1913, 1919- 1924		
Calgary District (1889-1903)						
Calgary District was incorporated into the Alberta Conference in 1904						
	1-6		District Minutes	1891		
		7	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1890, 1892, 1897, 1899		
<u>Carman I</u>	<u>JISTFICT</u>	7	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1897, 1898, 1907-1923		

Acc.	Box-File	Reel	Title	Date(s)		
8 1924-1925 <u>Crystal City District</u> (1889-1925)						
Danahin	1-7	8	District Minutes Minutes, ministerial sessions	1897 1890-1896, 1899, 1911- 1925		
Daupnin	District (1899 1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 2-1 2-2 2-3 2-4	-1925) 8	District Minutes (Conference Copy) Missionary Society. District Subscription List 1908- 1912, 1919-1926, 1928-1929 District Property Record. Property description for 7 sites Minutes, ministerial sessions	1900-1905 1907-1909 1910-1913 1910, 1911, 1913 1915-1918 1919-1921 1908-1929 1901		
<u>Deloraine</u>	• District (188 2-5		Minutes, ministerial sessions 911-1917) District Minutes Minutes, financial ministerial sessions	1906, 1919, 1920-1924 1888,1891 1889-1907 1889 1890, 1892, 1897, 1899, 1900, 1902		
Edmonto Lake Win	n District nipeg Distric	9 <u>t</u> 9	Minutes, ministerial sessions Minutes, ministerial sessions	1897, 1899 1920, 1922-		
78.168C 78.160C	Saskatchewan	District	Minutes, financial Minutes, ministerial sessions	1924 1892-1924 1897, 1899		
78.160C	<u>District</u> (1887) 2-6 <u>District</u> (189) 2-7	9	District Minutes Minutes, ministerial sessions District Minutes	1888 1890-1892 1893, 1894, 1896		
Paral land	2-8	9 10	Minutes, ministerial sessions Church Property register	1898, 1900, 1901 1897-1914 1915-1916, 1919-1923 1901-1906		
<u>rembina</u>	2-9 3-1 3-2 3-3	<u>guntain D</u>	Minutes, ministerial sessions District Minutes	1884-1887 1909-1912 1913-1915 1921-1922 1923-1925		

Acc.	Box-File	Reel	Title	Date(s)	
		10	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1898-1901,	
Portage I	a Prairie Dist	rict (1884	1-1925)	1919-1925	
r ortage L	3-4	<u>1101</u> (100-	District Minutes	1888, 1889, 1892	
	3-5		Conference Minutes. Digest	1916	
	3-6		Conference. Programme	1921	
	3-7		Missionary Committee Reports	1918, 1920, 1923	
	3-8		Conference Pastoral Address	1913, 1916,	
		10	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1919 1897, 1899,	
			Timilates, Timilaterial edecicité	1899-1903	
		11		1882-1893,	
				1904-1909, 1919-1920,	
				1922-1925	
Rainy Riv	er District				
Pagina Di	otriot	9	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1918	
Regina Di	Strict	11	Minutes, financial	1885-1900	
		11	ministerial sessions	1884, 1886-	
				1889, 1891,	
				1892, 1897-	
78.168C		7	Minutes, financial	1898 1901-1924	
70.1000		7	ministerial sessions (incomplete)	1887-1925	
Roland Di	<u>istrict</u>	•	ministerial descriptor (mostmplete)	1007 1020	
78.160C		11	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1918	
Saskatch	ewan District	(1884-18		1000 1001	
	3-9	11	District Minutes Minutes, ministerial sessions	1889, 1891 1884, 1886-	
		11	Williates, Illinisterial sessions	1889	
Souris Dis	strict			1000	
78.160C		13	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1903-1906,	
				1915-1918,	
				1920-1922, 1923	
Swan Riv	er District (19	06-1922)		1923	
Owan Kit	3-10	100 1022)	District Minutes	1907-1910	
	4-1			1911-1913,	
				1915	
	4-2			1916-1918	
	4-3 4-4			1919-1921	
	4-4 4-5			1922 1923	
	+ 5	11	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1919-1923	
Wesley C	ollege Distric		,		
		14	Minutes	1893-1911	
Winnipeg District (1884-1908; 1923-1925) Winnipeg District was divided into Winnipeg North and Winnipeg South Districts from 1909 until 1922					
vvirinpeg		vided IIIlO			
	4-6		District Minutes	1888, 1891,	
	4-7		District Minutes	1892, 1896 1910-1912	
	4-1		District Williutes	1910-1912	

Acc.	Box-File	Reel	Title	Date(s)	
	4-8			1915, 1918	
		13	Minutes, financial	1895-1909	
		13	ministerial sessions	1884-1899,	
				1903, 1904,	
				1906, 1924,	
				1925	
North Wir	nnipeg Distri	<u>ict</u>			
		 12	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1919-1923	
		13	financial	1910-1922	
South Winnipeg District					
		12	Minutes, ministerial sessions	1910-1914,	
				1916-1923	
		12	financial	1920-192-	